MAR. 1, 1991

DUST COLLECTOR

QUGN

PARTS LIST MANUAL

Model VAG-500

m EQUIPMENT DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, INC.
/6

: 100 THOMAS JOHNSON DRIVE, FREDERICK, MARYLAND 21702-4305 USA
301-663-1600 - TOLL FREE 1-800-638-3326 FAX 301-663-1607




FIG. 1: MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY




FIG. 2: AIR SYSTEM GROUPING




PARTS LISTING - FIG. 1: MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

Item # Part # Description Qty. -
1. C90270 Frame, Main 1
2. Cc9o0271 "Door, Top Access 1
3. C90272 Seal 3/4"W x 28-3/4"L 2

& C90273 Seal 3/4"W x 26-3/4"L 2
4. 10806 Screw, Cap 5/16-18 x 1 16
5. 10801 Washer, Lock 5/1§ 16
5. 10213 Waaher, Flat 5/16 16
7. Co0274 Door, Side Access 1
8. C30160 Fastener, 1/4 Turn 16
9. C30275 Seal 3/4"W x 24"L 2

& C390276 Seal 3/4"W x 22-1/2"L .2
10. C90277 Pan, Dust Collector 1
11. C90272 Seal 3/4"W x 28-3/4"L 2

& C3S0273 Seal 3/4"W x 26-3/4"L 2
12. 52001 Wheel 4 x 1-1/2 x 3/4"Brg. 2
13. 100093 Washer, Flat 3/4 4
14. 10306 Pin, Cotter 3/16 x 1-1/2 2
15. Cs0244 Caplug 5" 1
16. £4030 Caplug 3" 1
17. C30056 Caster, Swivel 8 x 2 Poly 2
18. C30055 Caster, Rigid 8 x 2 Poly 2

PARTS LISTING - FIG. Z: AIR 3YSTEM GROUPING
Item # Part # Description Qty.
1. C90232 Tank, Air 1
(See Fig. 6 for Plumbing)
2. 10806 Screw, Cap 5/16-18 x 1" 4
3. 10801 Washer, Lock 5/16 4
4. 10213 Washer, Flat 5/16 4
5. CS0220 Blower, Pressure W/ Motor 1
6. 10014 Nut 3/8-24 , 8
7. 10811 Washer, Lock 3/8 8
8. 10025 . Washer, Flat 3/8 8
9. Co0217 Compressor, Air 1HP-3PH 1
(See Fig. & for Plumbing)
10. 10054 Nut 5/16-18 4
11. 10801 Washer, Lock 5/16 4
12. 10213 Washer, Flat 5/16 4
13. cs0281 Mount, Compressor 1
14. Cc3s0273 Baffle Plate 1
15. 10018 Screw, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4 4
16. C65108 Rod, Filter Hanger 4
17. C90202 Filter, 9" x 18" Standard 4
or C90225 Filter, Moisture Resistant 4
(Optional)
18. 10900 Nut, Wing 1/2-13 4




FIG. 3: OPTIONAL HEPA EXHAUST FILTER ASSEMBLY
Order Part #C65150 (Filter Not Included)

Item # Part # Description Qty.
1. CS0250 Filter, HEPA 12"x12"x12" 1
2. C90252 Housing, HEPA Upper 1
3. cs0218 Clamp, Hose 4-7" 2
4. Co0251 Hose, Flex 6"ID x 9"L 1




Part #

C9006S
C30280
30218

10849
C90215
C65103
C3S0278

oy

- FIG. 4: ACCESSORIES

Description

Plug, Female Conn.

3PH-60A/480V

Wire, Cord Extension 6/4 x 50ft.

Clamp,
Clamp,

Hose 4" to 7"

Hose 2-13/16 to 3-3/4"(0Optional)

Hose, Flex 5"ID x 50ft.
Hose, Flex 3"ID x 25ft.

Handle,

Dust Pan

(Optional>




TIMER BOX
MOUNTING BRACKET

| FIG. 5: MAGNEHELIC GAUGE ASSEMBLY

Item # Part # Description Qty.
1. C390214 Gauge, Magnehelic Pressure 1
2. @ —===-- Pipe Plug 1/8 NPT (C/W Gauge) 2
3. === =- Screw (C/W Gauge) 3
4., C65012 Mount, Magnehelic Gauge 1
S. 10018 Screw, Cap 1/4-20 x 3/4 2
6. 10602 Washer, Flat 1/4 4
7. 10038 Washer, Lock 1/4 2
8. 10013 Nut 1/4-20 ‘ 2

=
o}
o+
[0}

: See Fig. 7 for Pluming Details




FIG. 6: AIR TANK & COMPRESSOR
PLUMBING ASSEMBLY

®® MO ©®

FRONT VIEW




PARTS LISTING

ITtem #

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
10.
11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16,
17.
18.
139.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24.
25.
26.
27.
28.
29.
30.
31.
32.
33.
34.
35.
36.

Part #

c90232
10746
C30207
c90233
C90228
10738
c90208
10728
C90212
10790
10695
co0213
C90210
C30234
coo0211
C30235
C90205
10795
C30236
C90237
10688
40015
Co0206
10220
10687
c90242
C90204
10070
c90243
10653
10730
c90217
c90282
€90283
Co0222
Ca0262

FIG. 6: AIR TANK & COMPRESSOR
PLUMBING ASSEMBLY

Description

Tank, Air

Bushing, Hex 1/2 = 1/4NPT
Gauge, Air Pressure

Pipe 1"NPT x 3"L (6"Nipple Cut)
Valve, Air 1"NPT

Pipe Nipple 1/8NPT x 1-1/2
Solenoid, Air '

Pipe Nipple, Close 1/2 NPT
Elbow, 1/2"Pull W/ Cover

Nut, Conduit Lock 1/2 NPT

Pipe Nipple 1/2 NPT x 2

Outlet Body W/ Cover 1/2%
Fitting, Straight Lig. Tite 1/2
Conduit, Flex. 1/2"ID x 4-1/2"
Fitting, Elbow 90 Lig. Tite 1/2"
Conduit, Flex. 1/2"ID = 3-3/4"
Switch, Air Pressure

Pipe Nipple, Close 1/4 NPT
Conduit, Flex 1/2"ID x 9"

Tube, Copper 1/4"0D x 14"
Fitting, Comp. 1/4Tube x 1/8MPT
Elbow, Street 1/8NPT x 90
Valve, Check )
Elbow, Street 3/8NPT x 90
Fitting, Comp. 3/8Tube x 3/8MPT
Tube, Copper 3/8"0D x 13"
Filter, Air Line 3/8 NPT
Washer, Hose 3/4

Tube, Copper 3/8"0D x 8%
Fitting, Comp. 3/8Tube x 1/4MPT
Elbow, Street 1/4NPT x SO
Compressor, Air 1-HP/3-PH

Box, Outlet

Cover W/ Gasket, Outlet Box
Fitting, Elbow 90 Lig. Tite 3/4"
Conduit, Flex 3/4"ID. x 66"

(Ses Fig. 7, Item #11)

O
I gy SR NRPPQOQORPRPRRERRPRPRPRNREPARLPRPNOONNNNENE 'S



© MAGNEHELIC GAUGE DETAIL

'FIB. 7: CLEANING CONTROL SYSTEM

- REAR VIEW

SIDE VIEW




d0.$/T UOCTAN *“Butqgng 692060 ‘62

T rxoaddy,p/T-£T X

T x0addy,Z/1-%T X d0.P/T UOTAN ‘Burqny 89Z060 *8Z
T S X LANP/T 399335 “mMoqld 9TLOT LT
T xoxddy,$/€-LT X dO0.P/T UOTAN “HButqny - £L9Z06D ‘gz
T *x0addy,,Z/T-6 X Q0.F/T UOTAN ‘Butqny _ 992060 "G
z aqnl H/T @3] "dwoD ‘Hutl3zT4 PS90T ‘vz
Z *xoaddy,, & X J0.%/T UOTAN “Butgn] S9Z06D €2
9 LdH8/T %X 2aqnlp/T "duop “Buriaxtig 88901 "ze
T sanssaxd oTloysubey ‘ebneqg PTZ06D 1z
T *xoaddy,,0T ¥ JI.Z/T "X®T4d ‘3Tnpuod $9Z06D *0Z
2 0Z-%/T 3INN £T00T 61
i p/T ¥MDOTT “asysem 8E00T ‘8T
8 /T 3IBTd ‘aoysem Z03s0T1 LT
P P/E X 0Z-B/7T dep “‘msa0g 8TO0T ‘9T
T asuT] ‘xog OPZ0O6D ‘ST
T wZ/T 23TL bt 3ybreaizs ‘BuriyzTg 0TZ06D BT
T "xo0addy,Z/T1-€ X AI.Z/1 "%x3Td ‘3Tnpuod £9206D ‘€T
€ wZ/T ©3TL *b17 06 moqr3 “HBut3’zTH 112060 *Z1
T *x0addy,,99 X JI.P/€ X@T4 ‘3ITnpuoH Z9Z06D 1T
T OVAO8F/dHVOS-HJE ®TeH “‘Bnid 8390060 ‘01
T OVAO8P/dHVOS-HdE -uuop aleruag ‘HBnid £LS006D )

€ 9T-8/€ 30N POPOT "3

€ ©/€ DO ‘asysepm TT80T" ‘L

=) 8/E 3BT ‘asysepm GZOOT *9

€ T X 91-g/c dep “#2adg SG00T 'S

T 09%/0EZ-80Z I03dDaTag abejiopn ‘xog OEZ06D P

T *x0addy,$/T-2T X dI.P/E "%X2T4 ‘3ITNpuUOD 192060 '€

£ «P/E 23TL "bTT 06 moq1d ‘BurizT] ZZZ06D "z

T "HdE€-dHE JI030 /M @anssald ‘IssoTd 0ZZ0ED T

A3 uotidTassag # 3aeg # wear

HALSAS TTOYLNOD SNINVITD 4 "9I4 - HONILSIT Slivd




WIRING DIAGRAM #1: POWER HOOK-UP for SYSTEM

’ MAIN POVER '
STOP START 53 S(Tgp S%RT
58 @m | £ -
> @5 | (] =
SELECTOR W VOIS
BE-12
50 AMP / 480 VOLT STARTER / VOLTAGE
PLUG & CONNECTOR SELECTOR BOX

VAC-500 :Iizzz
STARTER / VOLTAGE ‘
SELECTOR BOX I:Ei>EUAMP/’480VOET
(SEE DIAGRAM £2) PLUG & COMVECTOR <f:::i:fsw 464 50 CORD

50" #6-4 SO CORD

COLOR CODES

BLK = BLACK
BLU = BLUE

JOB-SITE O—#6 RED ‘ ggﬁ = 8255“

ELECTRICAL SOURCE ~ o AN

3 PHASE, B0 HERTZ, °"5“”___j’ PPL = PURPLE

WHT = WHITE
YEL = YELLOW

208-230 or 460 V.A.C. TTM RED = RED -




- WIRING DIAGRAM #2: VAC-500 STARTER/VOLTAGE SELECTOR BOX

MAIN POWER
STOP START 0 NOTE: ALL WIRES SHOWN
O O |ple o M ARE 14 GA. STRANDED TYPE,
VoL i [\ UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
SFLECTOR AC VOLTS

TO BLOWER MOTOR
NOTE: WIRED IN
NUMERICAL SEQUENCE

(B ! T
l i
- L
.70 TIMER BOX. il FEMALE 50 AMP PLUG
PRESSURE SWITCH
AND SOLENOIDS " i
(SEE DIAGRAM #3) | ‘

\t_./
YHT-
WHT

TO COMPRESSOR MOTOR
NOTE: WIRED IN
NUMERICAL SEQUENCE

1 }i;;zit> MALE 60 AMP PLUG
ErFEFREPET PP EPPECE PR
J B,
Nk

WIRING DIAGRAM #3: TIMER BOX, PRESSURE SWITCH AND SOLENOIDS

SOLENOID  SOLENOID PRESSURE
[] M SWITCH : TIMER BOX | |
: - By
il # Bw 0 —— 10 STARTER/VOLTAGE
. u _w__, ! SELECTOR BOX
I 1 6RY ]
. { i 1 BLKM A ,zk. l

T




